
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM 
#32-2019 

 
 
DATE:  August 26, 2019  
 
TO:           Honorable Mayor Antonio B. Esquibel and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
 
FROM:         Kent Kisselman, PE – Director of Public Works 
 Brook Svoboda – Director of Planning and Development 
  
SUBJECT:   CR-103 – Pedestrian Mobility CDBG – Asphalt 
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE  
City Council is considering CR-103, a resolution to approve a contract for the Pedestrian 
Mobility CDBG – Asphalt project. The 2019 CDBG Raised Crosswalk, Asphalt, & Concrete 
project includes the installation of a raised crosswalk and two ADA ramps on E. 112th Place at 
the Wyco Trail crossing and the full depth replacement of asphalt at several locations on Claude 
Court between 112th Place and 120th Avenue. A map of the planned improvements is included in 
Attachment 1. 
 
BACKGROUND 
In August of 2015, the City entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Adams 
County for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program (Res. 15-104). The IGA 
allows for the City to administer CDBG funds for programs and/or projects eligible under the US 
Department of Housing and Urban Development.   
 
In 2018, CDBG funds were used to complete infrastructure improvements that included 
sidewalk replacement and handicap ramp accessibility. Additionally, during 2018, funding in the 
amount of $200,000.00 was secured in order to continue the CDBG Asphalt and Concrete 
Replacement project in 2019. 
 
On June 18, 2019, the City issued IFB 2019-009 2019 CDBG – Raised Crosswalk, Asphalt, and 
Concrete. On June 26th, a mandatory pre-bid conference was held. On July 9, 2019, one 
proposal was received by the City Clerk. 
 
Based on the review of information submitted staff determined that Northern Colorado Concrete, 
Inc. bid amount of $119,500.00 was in line with prior projects cost. A bid summary is included in 
Attachment 2.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached to this memorandum is CR-103, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the 
Mayor to execute an agreement between the City and Northern Colorado Concrete, Inc. for the 
Pedestrian Mobility CDBG – Asphalt contract in an amount not to exceed $119,500.00, and 
authorizes the City Manager, on behalf of the City, to approve changes in scope of services and 
execute relevant change orders up to the approved expenditure limit of $124,403.50. Staff 
recommends approval of CR-103. 
 
 



CR-103 – Pedestrian Mobility CDBG – Asphalt 
August 26, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
BUDGET/ TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Funds in the amount of $200,000.00 were budgeted for 2019 in the CDBG Fund for this project.  
 

2019 Budget Appropriation (CDBG) $200,000.00 
Pedestrian Mobility – Asphalt – Northern Colorado Concrete, Inc. ($119,500.00) 
Contingency ($4,903.50) 
Pedestrian Mobility – Lane Striping – Kolbe Striping, Inc. ($75,596.50) 
Total ($200,000.00) 
Remaining $0.00 

 
The contractor has 60 calendar days to complete the asphalt and concrete work after staff 
issues the Notice to Proceed. Once the contract is approved, staff will coordinate with Northern 
Colorado Concrete, Inc. for a project start date in September and final completion in November. 
 
Project timeline: 
  

Contract Approval August 26, 2019 
Notice to Proceed September, 2019 
Kick-off Meeting September, 2019 
Project Completion November, 2019 

 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any comments or questions they may contact Kent Kisselman, 
303.450.4005, or kkisselman@northglenn.org.  
  
ATTACHMENT 

1. Map of asphalt improvement locations 
2. Bid Summary 

 
 
CR-103 – Pedestrian Mobility CDBG – Asphalt 
Pedestrian Mobility CDBG – Asphalt Contract 
 

mailto:kkisselman@northglenn.org


!C

!C!C!C!C

!C!C
!C
!C

!C!C

!C
!C!C
!C

!C

!C

!C

!C!C

!C
21

20
19

18

17

16

15
1413
12

1110

09
08

0706

0504

01

0302

´

C
la

ud
e 

C
t

120th Ave

ID Square Footage
01 325
02 88
03 180
04 216
05 150
06 4176
07 1500
08 540
09 900
09 900
10 42
11 570
12 705
13 108
14 154
15 80
16 129
17 238
17 54
18 56
19 80
20 40
21 576

2019 CDBG Raised Concrete, Asphalt, & Concrete

Crosswalk Location





SPONSORED BY: MAYOR ESQUIBEL 
 
COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION 
 
 
No.      CR-103   
      Series of 2019 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

              
Series of 2019 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN 
AND NORTHERN COLORADO CONCRETE, INC. FOR THE 2019 CDBG PEDESTRIAN 
MOBILITY ASPHALT PROJECT 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Agreement between the City of Northglenn and Northern Colorado 
Concrete, Inc. attached hereto, in an amount of $119,500.00 with a contingency of $4,903.50 for a 
total amount not to exceed $124,403.50 for the 2019 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Pedestrian Mobility Asphalt Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same 
on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this _______day of _______________________, 2019. 
 

 
 
      
ANTONIO B. ESQUIBEL 
Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST:        
 
 
         
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC  
City Clerk    
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 




